
Sun Microsystems, Inc.
www.sun.com

Submit comments about this document at: http://www.sun.com/hwdocs/feedback

Integrated Lights Out Manager (ILOM)
Supplement for

Sun Fire™ X4600 and Sun Fire X4600 M2
Servers

Part No. 819-5432-11
October 2006, Revision A

http://www.sun.com/hwdocs/feedback


Copyright 2006 Sun Microsystems, Inc., 4150 Network Circle, Santa Clara, California 95054, U.S.A. All rights reserved.

Sun Microsystems, Inc. has intellectual property rights relating to technology that is described in this document. In particular, and without
limitation, these intellectual property rights may include one or more of the U.S. patents listed at http://www.sun.com/patents and one or
more additional patents or pending patent applications in the U.S. and in other countries.

This document and the product to which it pertains are distributed under licenses restricting their use, copying, distribution, and
decompilation. No part of the product or of this document may be reproduced in any form by any means without prior written authorization of
Sun and its licensors, if any.

Third-party software, including font technology, is copyrighted and licensed from Sun suppliers.

Parts of the product may be derived from Berkeley BSD systems, licensed from the University of California. UNIX is a registered trademark in
the U.S. and in other countries, exclusively licensed through X/Open Company, Ltd.

Sun, Sun Microsystems, the Sun logo, Java, AnswerBook2, docs.sun.com, and Solaris are trademarks or registered trademarks of Sun
Microsystems, Inc. in the U.S. and in other countries.

All SPARC trademarks are used under license and are trademarks or registered trademarks of SPARC International, Inc. in the U.S. and in other
countries. Products bearing SPARC trademarks are based upon an architecture developed by Sun Microsystems, Inc.

AMD Opteron is a trademark or registered trademark of Advanced Microdevices, Inc.

The OPEN LOOK and Sun™ Graphical User Interface was developed by Sun Microsystems, Inc. for its users and licensees. Sun acknowledges
the pioneering efforts of Xerox in researching and developing the concept of visual or graphical user interfaces for the computer industry. Sun
holds a non-exclusive license from Xerox to the Xerox Graphical User Interface, which license also covers Sun’s licensees who implement OPEN
LOOK GUIs and otherwise comply with Sun’s written license agreements.

U.S. Government Rights—Commercial use. Government users are subject to the Sun Microsystems, Inc. standard license agreement and
applicable provisions of the FAR and its supplements.
DOCUMENTATION IS PROVIDED “AS IS” AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED CONDITIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES,
INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR NON-INFRINGEMENT, ARE
DISCLAIMED, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT THAT SUCH DISCLAIMERS ARE HELD TO BE LEGALLY INVALID.

Copyright 2006 Sun Microsystems, Inc., 4150 Network Circle, Santa Clara, Californie 95054, États-Unis. Tous droits réservés.

Sun Microsystems, Inc. possède les droits de propriété intellectuels relatifs à la technologie décrite dans ce document. En particulier, et sans
limitation, ces droits de propriété intellectuels peuvent inclure un ou plusieurs des brevets américains listés sur le site
http://www.sun.com/patents, un ou les plusieurs brevets supplémentaires ainsi que les demandes de brevet en attente aux les États-Unis et
dans d’autres pays.

Ce document et le produit auquel il se rapporte sont protégés par un copyright et distribués sous licences, celles-ci en restreignent l’utilisation,
la copie, la distribution, et la décompilation. Aucune partie de ce produit ou document ne peut être reproduite sous aucune forme, par quelque
moyen que ce soit, sans l’autorisation préalable et écrite de Sun et de ses bailleurs de licence, s’il y en a.

Tout logiciel tiers, sa technologie relative aux polices de caractères, comprise, est protégé par un copyright et licencié par des fournisseurs de
Sun.

Des parties de ce produit peuvent dériver des systèmes Berkeley BSD licenciés par l’Université de Californie. UNIX est une marque déposée
aux États-Unis et dans d’autres pays, licenciée exclusivement par X/Open Company, Ltd.

Sun, Sun Microsystems, le logo Sun, Java, AnswerBook2, docs.sun.com, et Solaris sont des marques de fabrique ou des marques déposées de
Sun Microsystems, Inc. aux États-Unis et dans d’autres pays.

Toutes les marques SPARC sont utilisées sous licence et sont des marques de fabrique ou des marques déposées de SPARC International, Inc.
aux États-Unis et dans d’autres pays. Les produits portant les marques SPARC sont basés sur une architecture développée par Sun
Microsystems, Inc.

AMD Opteron est une marque de fabrique ou une marque deposee de Advanced Microdevices, Inc.

L’interface utilisateur graphique OPEN LOOK et Sun™ a été développée par Sun Microsystems, Inc. pour ses utilisateurs et licenciés. Sun
reconnaît les efforts de pionniers de Xerox dans la recherche et le développement du concept des interfaces utilisateur visuelles ou graphiques
pour l’industrie informatique. Sun détient une license non exclusive de Xerox sur l’interface utilisateur graphique Xerox, cette licence couvrant
également les licenciés de Sun implémentant les interfaces utilisateur graphiques OPEN LOOK et se conforment en outre aux licences écrites de
Sun.

LA DOCUMENTATION EST FOURNIE "EN L’ÉTAT" ET TOUTES AUTRES CONDITIONS, DÉCLARATIONS ET GARANTIES EXPRESSES
OU TACITES SONT FORMELLEMENT EXCLUES DANS LA LIMITE DE LA LOI APPLICABLE, Y COMPRIS NOTAMMENT TOUTE
GARANTIE IMPLICITE RELATIVE À LA QUALITÉ MARCHANDE, À L’APTITUDE À UNE UTILISATION PARTICULIÈRE OU À
L’ABSENCE DE CONTREFAÇON.



Contents

Preface v

Hardware Information 1

Server Locate LED 1

Hardware Port Locations 1

How to Reset the Service Processor and BIOS Passwords 3

Temperature, Voltage, and Fan Sensors 3

Chassis Sensors 4

Front and Back Panel Sensors 5

Motherboard Temperature Sensors 7

Power Supply Sensors 8

I/O Sensors 9

Fan Sensors 10

CPU Sensors 11

CPU Module [0 through 7] Fan Control Temperature Sensors 13

CPU Voltage Sensors 16

Index 19
iii



iv ILOM Administration Guide Supplement for Sun Fire X4600/SunFire X4600 M2 Servers • October 2006



Preface

This supplement contains information for using Integrated Lights Out Manager
(ILOM) with the Sun Fire X4600/X4600 M2 server.

Introduction

Note – The information in this chapter applies to the original Sun Fire X4600 server,
and to the Sun Fire X4600 M2 server, unless otherwise noted in the text.

ILOM documentation is divided into two categories:

■ Generalized ILOM information, located in the Integrated Lights Out Manager
(ILOM) Administration Guide, 819-1160.

■ Information specific to the Sun Fire X4600/X4600 M2 server, located in this
supplement.

This document provides information about the following server hardware topics:

■ “Server Locate LED” on page 1

■ “Hardware Port Locations” on page 1

■ “How to Reset the Service Processor and BIOS Passwords” on page 3

■ “Temperature, Voltage, and Fan Sensors” on page 3
v



Before You Read This Document
It is important that you review the safety guidelines in the Sun Fire X4600 and Sunfire
X4600 M2 Server Safety and Compliance Guide (819-4348).

Documentation and Updates
This section describes the documentation and updates available for the Sun Fire
X4600/X4600 M2 server.

Product Updates
For product updates that you can download for the Sun Fire X4600/X4600 M2
server, go to the following URL, and then navigate to the page for this product:
http://www.sun.com/servers/index.jsp

This site contains updates for firmware and drivers, as well as CD-ROM .iso
images.

Related Documentation
For a description of the document set for the Sun Fire X4600/X4600 M2 servers, see
the Where To Find Documentation sheet that is packed with your system and also
posted at the product's documentation site. See the following URLs:

For the Sun Fire X4600:

http://www.sun.com/products-n-
solutions/hardware/docs/servers/x64_servers/x4600/index.html

For the Sun Fire X4600 M2:

http://www.sun.com/products-n-
solutions/hardware/docs/servers/x64_servers/x4600m2/index.html
vi Sun Fire X4600/X4600 M2 Servers Diagnostics Guide • October 2006

http://www.sun.com/servers/index.jsp
http://www.sun.com/products-n-solutions/hardware/docs/servers/x64_servers/x4600/index.html


Translated versions of some of these documents are available at the web site
described above in French, Simplified Chinese, Traditional Chinese, Korean, and
Japanese. English documentation is revised more frequently and might be more up-
to-date than the translated documentation.

For all Sun hardware documentation, see the following URL:

http://www.sun.com/documentation

For Solaris™ and other software documentation, see the following URL:

http://docs.sun.com

Using UNIX Commands
This document might not contain information about basic UNIX® commands and
procedures such as shutting down the system, booting the system, and configuring
devices. Refer to the following for this information:

■ Software documentation that you received with your system
■ Solaris™ Operating System documentation, which is located at:

http://docs.sun.com

Typographic Conventions
Typeface*

* The settings on your browser might differ from these settings.

Meaning Examples

AaBbCc123 The names of commands, files,
and directories; onscreen
computer output

Edit your.login file.
Use ls -a to list all files.
% You have mail.

AaBbCc123 What you type, when contrasted
with onscreen computer output

% su

Password:

AaBbCc123 Book titles, new words or terms,
words to be emphasized.
Replace command-line variables
with real names or values.

Read Chapter 6 in the User’s Guide.
These are called class options.
You must be superuser to do this.
To delete a file, type rm filename.
Preface vii

http://docs.sun.com
http://docs.sun.com
http://www.sun.com/documentation


Third-Party Web Sites
Sun™ is not responsible for the availability of third-party web sites mentioned in this
document. Sun does not endorse and is not responsible or liable for any content,
advertising, products, or other materials that are available on or through such sites
or resources. Sun will not be responsible or liable for any actual or alleged damage
or loss caused by or in connection with the use of or reliance on any such content,
goods, or services that are available on or through such sites or resources.

Sun Welcomes Your Comments
Sun is interested in improving its documentation and welcomes your comments and
suggestions. You can submit your comments by going to:

http://www.sun.com/hwdocs/feedback

Please include the title and part number of your document with your feedback:

For Solaris and other software documentation, see the following URL:

http://docs.sun.com
viii Sun Fire X4600/X4600 M2 Servers Diagnostics Guide • October 2006

http://www.sun.com/hwdocs/feedback
http://docs.sun.com


Hardware Information

This section provides information about the system hardware.

Server Locate LED
The Server Locate LEDs are a pair of small lights that you turn on to help you
identify a specific server among many in a data center. One light is positioned on the
front of the server in the upper-left corner, and the other light is on the back of the
server in the lower-center section.

Hardware Port Locations
The ILOM communicates through the server’s serial management port and through
a dedicated Ethernet management port.

■ FIGURE 1 shows the location of the serial port and the Ethernet management port.

■ FIGURE 2 shows the serial port pin locations.

■ FIGURE 3 shows the Ethernet management port pin locations.
1



FIGURE 1 Sun Fire X4600/X4600 M2 Servers Rear Panel With Port Locations

FIGURE 2 Serial Port Pin Locations

FIGURE 3 Ethernet Management Port Pin Locations

Serial port
Ethernet management port

81

8 1
2 ILOM Administration Guide Supplement for Sun Fire X4600/SunFire X4600 M2 Servers • October 2006



How to Reset the Service Processor and
BIOS Passwords
A procedure in the Sun Fire X4600 Server Service Manual, 819-4342 causes the Service
Processor to reset the administration password and to clear the BIOS password.

■ The administration (root) password becomes changeme.

■ The BIOS password is cleared, so that when you attempt to access the BIOS setup
utility, it does not prompt for a password.

See the Sun Fire X4600 Server Service Manual, 819-4342 for further details about
resetting these passwords.

Temperature, Voltage, and Fan Sensors
The Sun Fire X4600/X4600 M2 servers include a number of sensors that generate
entries in the system event log (SEL) when the sensor crosses a threshold. Many of
these readings are used to adjust the fan speeds and perform other actions, such as
illuminating LEDs and powering off the chassis.

These sensors can also be configured to generate IPMI PET traps as described in the
Integrated Lights Out Manager (ILOM) Administration Guide 819-1160.

Caution – Do not use any interface other than the ILOM CLI or WebGUI to alter the
state or configuration of any sensor or LED. Doing so could void your warranty.

This section describes the sensors and provides details about their operation.
Hardware Information 3



Chassis Sensors

sys.intsw

This sensor indicates the state of the Chassis Intrusion switch. When the chassis
cover to the CPU area is opened this sensor logs an event.

sys.psfail

This sensor shows the current state of the Power supply fault LED on the front
panel. It does not generate any events.

sys.tempfail

This shows the current state of the System overheat fault LED on the front panel. It
does not generate any events.

Reading State Event Description

0x0001 General chassis
intrusion

Yes The chassis intrusion switch has been
activated.

0x0000 No The chassis intrusion switch is inactive
and has not been tripped.

Reading State Event Description

0x0001 Predictive Failure
Deasserted

No This state indicates that the front panel Power
supply fault LED is OFF.

0x0002 Predictive Failure
Asserted

No This state indicates that the front panel Power
supply fault LED is ON.

Reading State Event Description

0x0001 Predictive Failure
Deasserted

No This state indicates that the front panel
System overheat fault LED is OFF.

0x0002 Predictive Failure
Asserted

No This state indicates that the front panel
System overheat fault LED is ON. When
active this means a temperature sensor is
reading over critical threshold and the
system might fail if the temperature
continues to rise.
4 ILOM Administration Guide Supplement for Sun Fire X4600/SunFire X4600 M2 Servers • October 2006



sys.fanfail

This shows the current state of the Front fan fault LED on the front panel. It does not
generate any events.

Front and Back Panel Sensors

fp.prsnt

This sensor monitors the presence of the front panel indicator board.

sys.power

This shows the immediate state of the Power/OK LED on the both the front and
back panels. It does not generate any events.

Reading State Event Description

0x0001 Predictive Failure
Deasserted

No This state indicates that the Front fan fault LED
is OFF.

0x0002 Predictive Failure
Asserted

No This state indicates that the Front fan fault LED
is ON. When active this means a front-accessible
fan has failed and needs to be replaced.
To determine which fan has failed, look for the
fan with the amber fault LED that is ON.

Reading State Event Description

0x0001 Device Absent No This state indicates that the front panel indicator
board is absent.

0x0002 Device Present No This state indicates that the front panel indicator
board is present.

Reading State Event Description

0x0001 State
Deasserted

No This state indicates that the front panel Power/OK LED
is OFF.

0x0002 State
Asserted

No This indicates that the front panel Power/OK LED is
ON.
Hardware Information 5



sys.locate

This shows the immediate state of the Locate LED on both the front and back panels.
It does not generate any events.

sys.locate.btn

This sensor monitors whether the front and back panel locate buttons have been
pushed.

sys.alert

This shows the immediate state of the Service action required LED on both the front
and back panels. It does not generate any events.

Reading State Event Description

0x0001 State
Deasserted

No This state indicates that the Locate LED is OFF.

0x0002 State
Asserted

No This state indicates that the Locate LED is ON.

Reading State Event Description

0x0001 State
Deasserted

No This state indicates that both the front and back panel
Locate button are not pushed.

0x0002 State
Asserted

Yes This state indicates that either the front or back Locate
button is pushed.

Reading State Event Description

0x0001 State
Deasserted

No This state indicates that the front panel Service action
required LED is OFF.

0x0002 State
Asserted

No This state indicates that the front panel Service action
required LED is ON.
6 ILOM Administration Guide Supplement for Sun Fire X4600/SunFire X4600 M2 Servers • October 2006



Motherboard Temperature Sensors

mb.t_amb0, mb.t_amb1 and mb.t_amb2

These three sensors monitor the ambient temperature from the internal temperature
sensor chip on the corresponding motherboard.

These temperature sensors are monitored and will affect the state of the front panel
LEDs. However, they are not used to control fan speed and are not used to turn off
system power when they are non-recoverable.

Threshold Direction Event Description Action

Upper Non-
Critical

Assert No Temperature has
increased above non-
critical threshold

System overheat fault LED is OFF.
Service action required LED is OFF.

Upper Non-
Critical

Deassert No Temperature has
returned to normal
from non-critical

System overheat fault LED is OFF.
Service action required LED is OFF.

Upper Critical Assert Yes Temperature has
returned to non-critical
from critical

System overheat fault LED is ON.
Service action required LED is
SLOW.

Upper Critical Deassert Yes Temperature has
increased above critical
threshold

System overheat fault LED is OFF.
Service action required LED is OFF.

Upper Non-
Recoverable

Assert Yes Temperature has
increased above non-
recoverable threshold

System overheat fault LED is ON.
Service action required LED is
SLOW.

Upper Non-
Recoverable

Deassert Yes Temperature has
returned to critical
from non-recoverable

System overheat fault LED is ON.
Service action required LED is
SLOW.
Hardware Information 7



Power Supply Sensors
Because the Sun Fire X4600/X4600 M2 servers can include four power supplies,
there are four of each power supply sensor. X indicates a power supply number
from 0 to 3.

psX.prsnt

This sensor indicates whether the corresponding power supply is present.

psX.vinok

This sensor indicates whether the corresponding power supply is connected to AC
power.

psX.pwrok

This sensor indicates whether the corresponding power supply is turned on and
powering the system.

Reading State Event Description

0x0001 Device Absent Yes Power Supply 0 is absent.

0x0002 Device Present Yes Power Supply 0 is present.

Reading State Event Description Action

0x0001 State
Deasserted

Yes Power supply is
disconnected from AC
power.

Power supply fault LED is ON.
Service action required LED is
SLOW.

0x0002 State Asserted Yes Power supply is
connected to AC power.

Power supply fault LED is OFF.
Service action required LED is
OFF.

Reading State Event Description

0x0001 State Deasserted Yes Power supply is off. If this supply is off while
psX.pwrok is on then, it is considered a fault and:
- Power supply fault LED is ON.
- Service action required LED is SLOW.

0x0002 State Asserted Yes Power Supply X is ON.
8 ILOM Administration Guide Supplement for Sun Fire X4600/SunFire X4600 M2 Servers • October 2006



I/O Sensors

io.prsnt

This sensor monitors the 4-disk HDD backplane presence signal.

io.hddX.fail

This sensor shows the state of the corresponding hard disk drive fault LED.

Because the Sun Fire X4600/X4600 M2 servers can include four hard drives, there are
four sensors. X indicates a hard drive number from 0 to 3.

Reading State Event Description

0x0001 Device Absent No This state indicates that the 4-disk HDD backplane
is not present.

0x0002 Device Present No This state indicates that the 4-disk HDD backplane
is present.

Reading State Event Description

0x0001 Predictive Failure
Deasserted

No This state indicates that the corresponding HDD
Fault LED is OFF.

0x0002 Predictive Failure
Asserted

Yes This state indicates that the corresponding HDD
Fault LED is ON.
Hardware Information 9



Fan Sensors
Because the Sun Fire X4600/X4600 M2 servers can include four fan trays, there are
four sensors. X indicates a fan tray number from 0 to 3.

ftX.fm0.prsnt

This sensor indicates the presence of the corresponding fan tray.

ftX.fm0.f0.speed

All top-accessible fan speed sensors are configured to generate the same events, and
all faults are handled in the same way. They are not monitored when the server is
powered off.

This sensor monitors the speed of the fan at the corresponding fan tray module, Fan
Module 0, Fan 0.

Reading State Event Description

0x0001 Device Absent Yes This state indicates that the corresponding fan tray
is absent.

0x0002 Device
Present

Yes This state indicates that the corresponding fan tray
is present.

Threshold Direction Event Description Action

Lower Non-
Recoverable

Assert Yes Fan speed has decreased
below lower non-
recoverable threshold.
This indicates that the fan
has failed or has been
removed.

Front fan fault LED is ON.
Service action required LED is
SLOW.

Lower Non-
Recoverable

Deassert Yes Fan speed has returned to
normal from lower non-
recoverable.
This indicates that the fan
has returned to normal or
has been replaced.

Front fan fault LED is OFF.
Service action required LED is
OFF.
10 ILOM Administration Guide Supplement for Sun Fire X4600/SunFire X4600 M2 Servers • October 2006



ftX.fm0.fail

This is an LED indicator sensor that shows the state of the corresponding fan tray's
fault LED. It is illuminated for fan threshold events.

CPU Sensors
The system can have up to eight CPUs. The corresponding sensors are numbered 0
through 7, represented in the sensor names (below) with an X.

Because the CPUs in the system are attached to removable CPU modules, the
internal numbering assigned to the CPUs by the system BIOS and SP does not
always correspond to the same physical slot lettering, depending on the number of
CPU modules that are installed.

Note – See the Sun Fire X4600 and Sun Fire X4600 M2 Servers Service Manual, 819-
4342 for physical slot lettering and CPU module numbering designations for
supported configurations.

pX.prsnt

This sensor monitors the presence of the CPUs.

Reading State Event Description

0x0001 Predictive Failure
Deasserted

No This state indicates that the fan tray X LED is
OFF.

0x0002 Predictive Failure
Asserted

Yes This state indicates that the fan tray X LED is
ON. It is illuminated in response to fan
threshold events.

Reading State Event Description

0x0001 Device Absent No This state indicates that the CPU is absent, or there
is a filler card at the slot.

0x0002 Device Present No This state that the CPU is present.
Hardware Information 11



pX.cardok

This monitors the card-ok signal from CPU module.

pX.fail

This is a LED indicator sensor that shows the state of the corresponding CPU
module attention LED. It is illuminated for CPU voltage and temperature events.

Reading State Event Description

0x0001 State
Deasserted

No This state indicates that the CPU module is
functional.

0x0002 State Asserted No This state indicates that the CPU module is not
functional.

Reading State Event Description

0x0001 Predictive Failure
Deasserted

No This state indicates that the corresponding
CPU module attention LED is OFF.

0x0002 Predictive Failure
Asserted

Yes This state indicates that the corresponding
CPU module attention LED is ON.
It is illuminated in response to a CPU voltage
or CPU temperature event.
When active, the Service action required LED
should be SLOW blinking and either the
Power supply fault LED or the System
overheat fault LED should be ON to indicate
which type of event has occurred.
12 ILOM Administration Guide Supplement for Sun Fire X4600/SunFire X4600 M2 Servers • October 2006



pX.dY.fail

There are 4 DIMMS per CPU module. Y can be 0 through 3.

This is an LED indicator sensor that shows the state of the corresponding DIMM
fault LED, which is illuminated in response to ECC errors. This DIMM is part of
PAIR 0 that also includes p0.d1.fail as part of the same 128-bit ECC memory pair.
Both LEDs in the same pair will be illuminated at the same time when one indicates
a fault.

CPU Module [0 through 7] Fan Control
Temperature Sensors
Temperature sensors in this category are used as inputs to the fan control algorithm
and will also be used to turn the system power off if they are non-recoverable. Their
state also affects the state of the front panel LEDs. There are up to eight CPU
modules. There are two temperature sensors on each CPU module, one for air intake
and one for CPU core.

Because the CPUs in the system are attached to removable CPU modules, the
internal numbering assigned to the CPUs by the system BIOS and SP does not
always correspond to the same physical slot lettering, depending on the number of
CPU modules that are installed.

Note – See the Sun Fire X4600 and Sun Fire X4600 M2 Servers Service Manual, 819-
4342 for physical slot lettering and CPU module numbering designations for
supported configurations.

Reading State Event Description

0x0001 Predictive Failure
Deasserted

No This state indicates that the corresponding DIMM
Fault LED is OFF.

0x0002 Predictive Failure
Asserted

Yes This state indicates that the corresponding DIMM
fault LED is ON.
Hardware Information 13



pX.t_amb

This sensor monitors the ambient temperature from an LM87 chip on the CPU
module. It is not monitored when the server is powered off. X represents a CPU
module from 0 to 7.

Threshold Direction Event Description Action

Upper Non-
Critical

Assert No Front panel ambient temperature
has increased above non-critical
threshold.

System overheat fault
LED is OFF.
Service action required
LED is OFF.

Upper Non-
Critical

Deassert No Front panel ambient temperature
has returned to normal from non-
critical.

System overheat fault
LED is OFF.
Service action required
LED is OFF.

Upper
Critical

Assert Yes Front panel ambient temperature
has increased above critical
threshold.

System overheat fault
LED is ON.
Service action required
LED is SLOW.

Upper
Critical

Deassert Yes Front panel ambient temperature
has returned to non-critical from
critical.

System overheat fault
LED is OFF.
Service action required
LED is OFF.

Upper Non-
Recoverable

Assert Yes Front panel ambient temperature
has increased above non-
recoverable threshold.

System overheat fault
LED is ON.
Service action required
LED is SLOW.
System Power is
turned OFF.

Upper Non-
Recoverable

Deassert Yes Front panel ambient temperature
has returned to critical from non-
recoverable.

System overheat fault
LED is ON.
Service action required
LED is SLOW.
14 ILOM Administration Guide Supplement for Sun Fire X4600/SunFire X4600 M2 Servers • October 2006



pX.t_core

These sensors monitor the CPU core temperature from LM87 chip on the CPU
module. They are not monitored when the server is powered off. X represents a CPU
from 0 to 7.

Threshold Direction EventDescription Action

Upper Non-
Critical

Assert No CPU die temperature
has increased above
non-critical threshold.

System overheat fault LED is OFF.
CPU module attention LED is OFF.
Service action required LED is OFF.

Upper Non-
Critical

Deassert No CPU die temperature
has returned to normal
from non-critical.

System overheat fault LED is OFF.
CPU module attention LED is OFF.
Service action required LED is OFF.

Upper
Critical

Assert Yes CPU die temperature
has increased above
critical threshold.

System overheat fault LED is ON.
CPU module attention LED is ON.
Service action required LED is SLOW.

Upper
Critical

Deassert Yes CPU die temperature
has returned to non-
critical from critical.

System overheat fault LED is OFF.
CPU module attention LED is OFF.
System Alert LED is OFF.

Upper Non-
Recoverable

Assert Yes CPU die temperature
has increased above
non-recoverable
threshold.

System overheat fault LED is ON.
CPU module attention LED is ON.
Service action required LED is SLOW.
System power is turned OFF.

Upper Non-
Recoverable

Deassert Yes CPU die temperature
has returned to critical
from non-recoverable.

System overheat fault LED is ON.
CPU module attention LED is ON.
Service action required LED is SLOW.
Hardware Information 15



CPU Voltage Sensors
The Sun Fire X4600/X4600 M2 servers support up to eight CPU modules numbered
0 through 7.

All CPU 0 voltage sensors are configured to generate the same events, and faults are
handled in the same way.

pX.v_+2v5

This sensor monitors the CPU +2.5V core input. It is not monitored when the server
is powered off.

pX.v_core

This sensor monitors the CPU core programmable output. It is not monitored when
the server is powered off.

pX.v_+3v3aux_r

This sensor monitors the CPU +3.3V auxiliary (aux) input.

pX.v_+12v

This sensor monitors the CPU +12V core input. It is not monitored when the server
is powered off.

pX.v_+3v3led (Sun Fire X4600)
pX.v_+0v3vtt (Sun Fire X4600 M2)

This sensor monitors the CPU +3.3v LED input. It is not monitored when the server
is powered off.

pX.v_+1v2

This sensor monitors the CPU +1.2V core input. It is not monitored when the server
is powered off.
16 ILOM Administration Guide Supplement for Sun Fire X4600/SunFire X4600 M2 Servers • October 2006



pX.v_+1v25core (Sun Fire X4600)
pX.v_+1v8 (Sun Fire X4600 M2)

This sensor monitors the CPU +1.25V core input. It is not monitored when the server
is powered off.

Threshold Direction Event Description Action

Lower Non-
Critical

Assert Yes CPU voltage has
decreased below lower
non-critical threshold.

Power supply fault LED is ON.
CPU module attention LED is ON.
Service action required LED is
SLOW.

Lower Non-
Critical

Deassert Yes CPU voltage has returned
to normal from lower
non-critical.

Power supply fault LED is OFF.
CPU module attention LED is OFF.
Service action required LED is OFF.

Lower Critical Assert Yes CPU voltage has
decreased below lower
critical threshold.

Power supply fault LED is ON.
CPU module attention LED is ON.
Service action required LED is
SLOW.

Lower Critical Deassert Yes CPU voltage has returned
to lower non-critical from
lower critical.

Power supply fault LED is ON.
CPU module attention LED is ON.
Service action required LED is
SLOW.

Lower Non-
Recoverable

Assert Yes CPU voltage has
decreased below lower
non-recoverable
threshold.

Power supply fault LED is ON.
CPU module attention LED is ON.
Service action required LED is
SLOW.

Lower Non-
Recoverable

Deassert Yes CPU voltage has returned
to lower critical from
lower non-recoverable.

Power supply fault LED is ON.
CPU module attention LED is ON.
Service action required LED is
SLOW.

Upper Non-
Critical

Assert Yes CPU voltage has
increased above upper
non-critical threshold.

Power supply fault LED is ON.
CPU module attention LED is ON.
Service action required LED is
SLOW.

Upper Non-
Critical

Deassert Yes CPU voltage has returned
to normal from upper
non-critical.

Power supply fault LED is OFF.
CPU module attention LED is OFF.
System Alert LED is OFF.

Upper Critical Assert Yes CPU voltage has
increased above upper
critical threshold.

Power supply fault LED is ON.
CPU module attention LED is ON.
Service action required LED is
SLOW.
Hardware Information 17



Upper Critical Deassert Yes CPU voltage has returned
to upper non-critical from
upper critical.

Power supply fault LED is ON.
CPU module attention LED is ON.
Service action required LED is
SLOW.

Upper Non-
Recoverable

Assert Yes CPU voltage has
increased above upper
non-recoverable
threshold.

Power supply fault LED is ON.
CPU module attention LED is ON.
Service action required LED is
SLOW.

Upper Non-
Recoverable

Deassert Yes CPU voltage has returned
to upper critical from
upper non-recoverable.

Power supply fault LED is ON.
CPU module attention LED is ON.
Service action required LED is
SLOW.

Threshold Direction Event Description Action
18 ILOM Administration Guide Supplement for Sun Fire X4600/SunFire X4600 M2 Servers • October 2006



Index
A
ambient temperature, 7

B
BIOS password

resetting, 3

C
Chassis Intrusion switch, 4
Chassis sensors

sys.fanfail, 4
sys.intsw, 4
sys.psfail, 4
sys.tempfail, 4

comments and suggestions, viii
CPU Module Fan Control Temperature Sensors, 13

pX.t_amb, 14
pX.t_core, 15

CPU Sensors, 11
pX.cardok, 12
pX.dY.fail, 13
pX.fail, 12
pX.prsnt, 11

CPU Voltage Sensors, 16
pX.v_+0v3vtt, 16
pX.v_+12v, 16
pX.v_+1v2, 16
pX.v_+1v25core, 17
pX.v_+1v8, 17
pX.v_+2v5, 16
pX.v_+3v3aux_r, 16
pX.v_+3v3led, 16

pX.v_core, 16
CPUs

internal numbering, 11
physical slot lettering, 11

D
driver updates, vi

E
Ethernet management port, 1

pin locations, 1

F
Fan Sensors

fX.fm0.f0.speed, 10
fX.fm0.fail, 10
fX.fm0.prsnt, 10

fan speed, 7
fan tray X LED, 11
fan trays, 10
filler card, 11
firmware updates, vi
Front and Back Panel Sensors

sys.alert, 6
sys.locate.bin, 6

Front fan fault LED, 10
ftX.fm0.f0.speed, 10
ftX.fm0.fail, 11
ftX.fm0.prsnt, 10
19



H
hard disk drive fault LED, 9
HDD backplane, 9

I
I/O Sensors

io,hddX.fail, 9
io,prsnt, 9

ILOM, v
io.hddX.fail, 9
io.prsnt, 9
IPMI PET traps, 3

L
locate buttons, 6

M
mb.t_amb0, 7
mb.t_amb1, 7
mb.t_amb2, 7
Motherboard Temperature Sensors, 7

mb.t_amb0, 7
mb.t_amb1, 7
mb.t_amb2, 7

P
password

administration (root), 3
bios, 3
resetting, 3

Power supply fault LED, 8
Power Supply Sensors, 8

psX.prsnt, 8
psX.pwrok, 8
psX.vinok, 8

product updates, vi
psX.prsnt, 8
psX.pwrok, 8
psX.vinok, 8
pX.cardok, 12
pX.dY.fail, 13
pX.fail, 12
pX.prsnt, 11
pX.t_amb, 14
pX.t_core, 15

pX.v_+0v3vtt, 16
pX.v_+12v, 16
pX.v_+1v2, 16
pX.v_+1v25core, 17
pX.v_+1v8, 17
pX.v_+2v5, 16
pX.v_+3v3aux_r, 16
pX.v_+3v3led, 16
pX.v_core, 16

R
related documentation, vi

S
safety guidelines, vi
serial port pin locations, 1
Server Locate LED, 1
Service action required LED, 6, 7, 8, 10
SP password

resetting, 3
supported configurations, 11
sys.alert, 6
sys.intsw, 4
sys.locate.bin, 6
sys.psfail, 4
system event log (SEL), 3
System overheat fault LED, 7

T
Temperature, Voltage, and Fan Sensors, 3
typographic conventions, vii
20 ILOM Administration Guide Supplement for Sun Fire X4600/SunFire X4600 M2 Servers • October 2006


	Integrated Lights Out Manager (ILOM) Supplement for Sun Fire™ X4600 and Sun Fire X4600 M2 Servers
	Contents
	Hardware Information
	Server Locate LED
	Hardware Port Locations
	How to Reset the Service Processor and BIOS Passwords
	Temperature, Voltage, and Fan Sensors
	Chassis Sensors
	Front and Back Panel Sensors
	Motherboard Temperature Sensors
	Power Supply Sensors
	I/O Sensors
	Fan Sensors
	CPU Sensors
	CPU Module [0 through 7] Fan Control Temperature Sensors
	CPU Voltage Sensors


	Index


